notice(s) from the Bondholders in respect of the exercise of the conversion rights
attached to the Remaining Principal Amount of the Bonds at the Conversion Price of
HK$0.733 per Share, Shares (the “Conversion Shares”) will be allotted and issued
to the Bondholders on the 10th business day after the resumption of trading of the
Company’s Shares.

Reference is made to the Amended Terms and Conditions Announcement. The
Company would like to clarify that the number of Conversion Shares should be
660,120,581 shares in total instead of 660,000,000, representing approximately
18.30% of the total number of issued Shares immediately before the Conversion and
approximately 15.47% of the total number of issued Shares enlarged by the issue of the
Conversion Shares immediately after the Conversion. Save as disclosed above, all other
information and contents set out in the Amended Terms and Conditions Announcement
remain unchanged. Accordingly, the shareholding structure tables should be revised as
follows:

As at the date of the Amended Terms
and Conditions Announcement

before the Conversion Immediately after the Conversion

Shareholder No. of Shares

% of issued share
capital of the

Company No. of Shares

% of enlarged
share capital of the

Company

GuangYu Investment 1,917,500,000 53.16% 1,917,500,000 44.94%
Bondholders 0 0% 660,120,581 15.47%
Other Shareholders 1,689,287,883 46.84% 1,689,287,883 39.59%

3,606,787,883 100.00% 4,266,908,464 100.00%

– 52 –

On 18 February 2025, the Company announced that, pursuant to the amended terms
and conditions of the Bonds, it has completed the partial redemption (on a pro rata
basis amongst all Bondholders in proportion to the aggregate principal amount of
Bonds held by each Bondholder) of HK$430,000,000 in aggregate principal amount of
the Bonds, at their principal amount.

For more details of the Bonds, please refer to the Company’s announcements published
on 27 December 2024, 17 January 2025, 10 February 2025 and 18 February 2025,
respectively.

Save as disclosed above, there has been no other significant events that might affect